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FITZCERALD, ABBOTT & BEARDSLEY

ATTORMEYS AT Law

R. M. FITZGERALD 1858-|934
CARL H. ARBOTT 1867-19332
CHARLES A. BEARDSLEY 882-1963

122) BRoAaDwar, 2167 FLOOR
CAKLAND. CALIFORNIA 94612-1837

TELEPHONE! {510) 451-32200

PLEASE REPLY TO!

P. 0. Box 12867
OAKLAND, CALTFORNIA 94604-2867

BETH £. ASPEDON
KRISTIN A, FACE

ROBERT F. CAMPBELL
MICHAEL M. K. SEEREE
AMTONLIA L MORE

SARAH ROBERTSCN MaCUAIG
MARLA | LAWLESS

PHILIP E. DRYSDALE
KRISTEN THALL PETERS
MATTHEW P, MATIASEVICH
PAUL B. SALVATY

CARLC © MORMORUNNI

FACSIMILE: (SI10) 45]1-1527

October 27, 1995

Mr. Roeal Mergillano

Alameda County Healthcare Services Agency,
Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Re: 2528 Adeline Street, Oakland 94607

Dear Mr. Mergillano:

We represent Ms. Shirley Howkins who is seeking to obtain a
letter of closure from Alameda County for the above-referenced
property to facilitate the sale of the property.

On, orxr about, June 1, 1987, an underground storage tank was
removed from the property under permit issued by the City of
Oakland. See Exhibit "A". Soil contamination (TPH 160 ppm}, was
apparently discovered in the proximity of the fill end of the tank
ag reflected by a Leak Report which was filed with the Oakland Fire
Department. See Exhibit "Bw.

The tank removal permit indicates that the tank passed the
tank and equipment inspection -- i.e., was found not to be leaking.
There is a discrepancy regarding the size of the tank -- the tank
removal permit indicates that it was a 550 gallon tank, and the
leak report indicates that it was a 1000 gallon tank. The leak
report indicates that "Great Western Solwent 225" was the substance
stored in the tank. A monitoring well was discovered at the
property and has been properly closed. No groundwater monitoring
data has been located for this well or otherwise for the property.
The Leak Report indicates that groundwater was not affected. Itis
believed that.the contaminated soil was removed and that no further
action was required.

10/27/95 (H,S5H.01} =




R
Mr. Roeal Mergillano Page 2 October 27, 1995

Cn, or about, August 4, 1988, a 1000 gallon kerosine
underground storage tank was removed from the property under permit
issued by the City of Oakland. See Exhibit "C"®. The tank removal
permit indicates that the tank passed the tank and equjipment -\
inspection. According to the excavation report prepared bxiggiﬁg,f W o
Inc., no petroleum contamination was found above detection Timits
and the tanks were found to be tight. See Exhibit "Dn.

7
i

To expedite obtaining a closure letter, which we believe will
be required as a condition of sale by a buyer of the property, Ms.
Howkins has dinitiated an environmental investigation of the
property by installing three groundwater wells thereon. Attached
as Exhibit "E" is a site diagram identifying the location of these
monitoring wells and the apparent groundwater gradient. Please
find attached as Exhibit "F" the soil and monitoring results. The
elevated VOC contamination found in Well No. 2, which is located
proximate to the upgradient property boundary, indicates that this
contamination results from an off-site source.

Ms. Howkins is living on a fixed income and desires to make
every effort to expedite the sale of the property to obtain the
sale proceeds. Any priority you might be able to give to this
matter would be greatly appreciated.

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate
to contact me directly.

Very truly yours,

FITZGERALD, ABBOTT & BEARDSLEY

-..:' \ | "l-.: ﬂf
sy 1</ \ Y LA
que%t B. qimpbell
RFC:ium
Enclosures
cc: Client

Gerald C. Smith, Esg. (w/o encls)
Carlo C. Mormorunni, Esg. (w/o encls)

10/27/95 (H,5H.01}
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Uriah Inc.

An Environmental Services Company

August 12, 1988

Mr. Dan Heath

Toxic Industrial Environmental Services
30028 Industrial Parkway, S.W.

Hayward, California 94544

Re: Subsurface Soil Sampling at E-1-Est Products Company,
Inc., located at 2528 Adeline, Oakland, Califaornia

Dear Mr. Heath:

On Thursday, August 4, 1988, Uriah, Inc. staif performed subsurface s0il
sampling at the site indicated above to determine the presence (if any)
of hydrocarbon contamination of the soil following the excavation of one
{1 1,000 gallan underground Kerosene storage tank.

SAMPLING METHODDLOGY

With the approval of Mr. Ariu Levi, Hazardous Materials Specialist and Mr,
Gordon Gullett, Fire Prevention Bureau Iaspector for the City of Oakland,
Uriali, Inc. staff obtained two (2} soil samples fraom native soil | to 2 feet

below the backfill-native soil interface. (See site map for specific sample
locations),

The soil to be sampled was withdrawn from the tank excavation by backhoe.
Both soil samples were obtained immediately upon access to the bucket of the
backhoe by first removing the ocuter two to three inches pof soil and driving

a clean, brass tuhe (1.92 inches in diameter and & inches in length) into the
exposed layer of soil. The brass tubes were promptly wrapped with aluminuam
foil, capped, sealed with black electrical tape, placed on blue ice and
transported to a certified hazardous waste aznalytical labaratory under chain
of custedy. Each sample was analyzed for total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
Diesel Fuel using EFA methods 3550/8015. (Kerasene and Biesel fuel are
considered analagous under the ERPA analytical eethod 3530/80135).

P.O Box 3833 . Maodesto  Califrrnia Q5352 . {2091 K579-2007
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VISUAL DBSERVATIONS

No odor or discoloration of the soil was noted at the time of sampling.
The tank was rusted and pitted with no holes found.

RESULTS

All laboratory results as received froe the certified hazardous waste
analytical laboratory are enclosed.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMHENDATIONS

The levels of Total! Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel fuel were found to
below detection limits (<10 ppm) in both samples #1 and #2.

Copies of this report have been provided for your convenience. It is
recoanended that a copy be forwarded to each of the following agencies:

San Francisco Bay Region Water RQuality Control Baoard
1111 Jackson Street, &4th Floor

Dakland, California 94407

Attention: Lisa McCann

Alameda County Hazardous Materials Management Program
B0 Swan Way, Room 200

Cakland, California 944621

Attention: Mr. Ariu Levi

If you have any further guestions or if I may otherwise be of assistance
please contact me at (209) 5379-2007.

Sincerely,

Ay, . 25y ‘

Denise A. Rapp
Vice-President

DAR:br
2NC.

be
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uF '—’zNVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, "
328 Adeline, Oakland, Ca
August 4, 1988 Job# 21788TI1S
Site Map
\LM/BQ—MLQ M%} )
1
#1 @ 8.5Y
[ At |
\ "
# k-t _Tank Pit
(7.5' deep)
P
#2 .5 .
El1,3______1‘\1-‘111 End
Vi N
Building
2528 Adeline, Oakland, CA
Sidewalk
o 10 20 30
1 1 1 i
Scale (feet)
Sidewalk

&——— BAdeline _—

Prepared For:

Mr. Dan Heath

Toxic Industrial Environmental
Services

30028 Industrial Prkwy., S. W.
Haywvard, CA 94544
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HAZCAT Mobile Organics Lab

733 Darfmouth Avenue
San Carlos, CA 94070 » (415) 591-5820

Uriah Environmental Services Ine.
945 Coffee Rd. Suite &

Modesto CA 95352 Date Sampled:08-04-88
Attn: John Rapp Date Received:08-04-88
President Date Reported:08-06-88
Sample Sample Detection Total Petroleum
Number Description Limit Hydrocarbons as Diesel
PPem Pbm
21788T18

2528 Adeline-0Oakland

088048 #1 10 <10

088049 #2 10 <10

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 3550 and 80165

HAZCAT

A )

RHonald G. Evans
Lab Director
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CUfTﬂiS & Tompkins, Lid., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878

2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (415) 486-0O90C0O

Date: 17-AUG-95

Lak Job Number: 122134
Project ID: 946.001
Location: 2528 Adeline St.

Reviewed by;i;giabuy /éaé;yﬂﬁszﬂ»J
7

Reviewed by:

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

Berkeley Wilmington Los Angeles



CLIENT: Subsurface Consultants

PROJECT ID:

946.001

LOCATION: 2528 Adeline St.

MATRIX: Soil

Metals Analytical Report

DATE REPORTED:

08/17/95

Barium
Reporting
Sample ID Lab ID Sample Receive Result Limit QcC Method Analysis
Date Date (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) Batch Date
MW-2 @ 1! 122134-001|08/09/95|08/10/95 37 0.49 (226021 EPA 6010A |08/15/95
MW-3 @ 2° 122134-002108/09/95|08/10/95 100 0.49 |22602| EPA 6010A [(08/15/95

P Csudwio] g sipnd q’




‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

CLIENT: Subsurface Consultants DATE REPORTED: 08/17/95
JOB NUMBER: 122134
BATCH QC REPORT

PREP BLANK
Compound Result Reporting Units QcC Method Analysis

Limit Batch Date

Barium ND 0.5 mg/Kg|22602| EPA 6010A |08/15/95
ND = Not Detected at or above reporting limit




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

CLIENT: Subsurface Consultants DATE REPORTED: 08/17/95
JOB NUMBER: 122134 :

BATCH QC REPORT
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATE

Compound Spike BS BSD Units BS % BSD % Average RPD ac Method Analysis
Amount Result Result Recovery Recovery  Recovery Batch Date

8arium 2000 2030 2040 ug/L 102 102 102 1 | 22602| EPA 6010A ° |08/15/95
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM PAGE | OF
. - . AMNALYSIS REQUESTED
PROJECT NAME: __25 22 Pdelice TK
JOB NUMBER: c['l/(-o QO ¢ LAB: _ < Ny % _T—Q.;w‘\'ﬁ Lias
PROJECT CONTACT: _ Bl \AN Koo der /i p#] @16l 2 TURNAROUND: . A/S £ )
sampLED BY: __M<e ¢ lendszrg REQUESTED BY: _ 7 . Medloze,
METHOD RN
MATRIX CONTAINERS PRESERVED ;
scl SAMPLING DATE \_
LABORATORY SAMPLE
Elaig <\l Y AL 2 RS
§9,§% QEEE gﬂzﬁggmonmmvvsm TIME ol™
~1 lpw-2 ! X X Y| jois| <9195
Tl MW -3 2] 7( i K ol B9 19 IS
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD COMMENTS & NOTES:
RELEASED BY: [Signalure} DATE/ TIME RECEIVED BY; (Signalure} DATE / TIME
RELEASED BY: (Signalwe) DATE/ TIME RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE/ TIME
RELEASED BY: (Slgnalure) DATE/ TIME AECEIVED BY: (Signalwe) DATE / TIME .
nlT Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
H7ls ALY/ (Sknalure) ATE/TIME | RECEIVED BY: (Signajure)  DATE/TIME 171 12TH STREET, SUITE 201, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94607
Y ] , " ] . (510) 268-0461 » FAX: 510-268-0137
/ G175\ 2. 15 mdhatn) Yoot itz @
" 7 4 27 f I |




Curtis & TOmpkinS, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley. CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

Date: 11-AUG-95

Lab Job Number: 122021

Project ID: 946.001 ==
Location: 2528 Adeline St.

Reviewed by% /@’éd—g/—‘_/ '

Reviewed by: e

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

Berkeley Irvine



cLIENT: Subsurface Consultants DATE REPORTED: 08/11/95
ROJECT ID: 946.001
OCATION: 2528 Adeline St.
{ATRIX: Soil
Metals Analytical Report
Barium
Reporting -

jample ID Lab ID Sample Receive Result Limit QC Method Analysis

Date Date (mg /Kg) (mg/Kg) Batch Date
' 3,51 122021~001(03/31/95|08/03/95 91 0.50 |2240%| EPA 6010A {08/11/95
1 5,5 122021-002|03/31/95|08/03/95 1900 0.50 |22409| EPA 6010A |08/11/95
1 10.5" 122021-003]03/31/95{08/03/95 820 0.50 |22409| EPA G6010A |08/11/95
14! 122021-004|03/31/95108/03/95 2100 0.50 |22409| EPA 6010A (08/11/95
18! 122021-005|03/31/95|08/03/95 2900 0.49 [22409| EPA 6010A |(08/11/95
-1 @ 8! 1122021-006|03/31/95|08/03/85 160 0.49 |{22409; EPA 6010A |08/11/95

BT subidwo) g sipny q’




‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

CLIENT: Subsurface Consultants DATE REPORTED: 08/11/95
JOB NUMBER: 122021

BATCH QC REPORT
PREP BLANK

Compound Result Reporting Units QC Method “Analysis
Limit Batch Date
Barium ND 0.5 mg/Kg|22409| EPA 6010A |08/11/95

'ND = Not Detected at or above reporting limit




‘ Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

CLIENT: Subsurface Consultants DATE REPORTED: 08/11/95
JOB NUMBER: 122021

BATCH QC REPORT
SAMPLE SPIKE

Compound Spike Sample Sample Spike Units Percent QC Method Analysis
Amount Result Result Rec. Batch Date

Barium 500{122021-001 90.9 L7y mg/Xg 76 22409 EPA 60104 0B/11/95




‘ Curtis & Tormpkins. Lid.

CLIENT: Subsurface Consultants DATE REPORTED: 08/11/95
JOB NUMBER: 122021 ' '

BATCH QC REPORT
SAMPLE DUPLICATE

Compound Sample Sample Duplicate Units RPD ac Method Analysis
Result Result Batch Date

Barium 122021-001 90.9 87.18 mg/Kg 4 22409 EPA 6010A 08/11/95




‘ Curtis & Tompkins. Lid,

CLIENT: Subsurface Consultants DATE REPORTED: 08/11/95
JOB NUMBER: 122021 '

BATCH QC REPORT
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATE

Compound Spike BS BSD Units BS % BSD %~ Average RPD Qc Methed Analysis
Amount Result Result Recovery Recovery Recovery Batch Date

Barium 10000 9849 9705 ug/fL 8 97 98 2 | 22409| EPA 6010A |08/11/95




| | | 1D 202 | | '
CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM PAGE OF

. . ANALYSIS REQUESTED
PROJECTNAME: = B X Adeling. <H- _ ‘
JOBNUMBER: __ 46, OO s L iapils < (oo Fres
PROJECT CONTACT: B {{ 1O ( eciatd g TURNAROUND: _inav ual
SAMPLED BY: M._HJAA_d_DZ.Q?Lf::L_lAJQi_Qd_Q_ REQUESTED BY: __ B LN ol o n
x| conamens | TG0 3
sl _ SAMPLING DATE _
LABORATORY SAMPLE : N
1.0, NUMBER 4 [0
HOMBER E g 5 @« 3 E 2k 3 3 9| %’ MONTH| DAY | YEAR|  TIME %J [E
EX A B Salg|e FlR|E(C| = =
= ltesg’ | X X QERILalE X
L lze g5/ X vl X,
> |2 e, ZI\"’ X {
1 {3c4 X X N Y
S lxeg’ A X had
b M- el [k ' N/ X
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD , COMMENTS & NOTES:
RELEASED BY; (Signature) DATE f TIME RECEIVED BY: (Signaturg) DATE / TIME
. Wty |72 )~ /} -
A2y ordae. Wy A1 | o = WD 73S |33
RELEASED BY: {Signalure) DATE / TIME RECEIVED BY: (Signalure) DATE/ TIME
AELEASED BY: (Signaturs) DATE / TIME RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE  TIME
Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
RELEASED BY: (Signalura) DATE / TIME RECEIVED BY; (Slgnature) DATE / TIME 171 12TH STREET, SUITE 201, O!\KLAND. CALIFORNIA 94807
{510) 268-0461 « FAX: 510-268-0137
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analyvtical Laboratories. Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

. Date: 13-APR-95

Lab Job Number: 120527
Project ID: 946.001
Location: 2528 Adeline St.

L

Reviewed by:":2£“4h<7 /ﬁzﬂéqf}taz__

7

Reviewed by:

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

Berkeley , frvine



‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

LABORATORY NUMBER: 120527 DATE SAMPLED: 04/03/95
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE RECEIVED: 04/04/95
PROJECT ID: 946.001 A DATE ANALYZED: 04/06/95

LOCATION: 2528 ADELINE ST. DATE REPORTED: 04/13/95
- ' BATCH NO: 19822

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Aqueous Sclution
California DOHS Method :
LUFT Manual October 1989

LAB ID CLIENT ID TVH AS STODDARD
GASOLINE RANGE
(ug/L} (ug/L)
120527~001 MW-1 730 * %
METHOD BLANK N/A ND(S0) ND(50)

*#% Stoddard range not reported due to overlap of hydrocarbon ranges.

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit. Reporting limit
indicated in parantheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY: BS/BSD

RPD, % 6
RECOVERY, 3% 104




‘ ‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 120527 ' DATE SAMPLED: 04/03/95

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE RECEIVED: 04/04/95
PROJECT ID: 946.001 DATE EXTRACTED: 04/06/95
LOCATION: 2528 ADELINE ST. DATE ANALYZED: 04/07/95

DATE REPORTED: 04/13/95
BATCH NO: 19849

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Aqueous Solutions
California DOHS Method
LUFT Manual October 1989

LAB ID CLIENT ID KEROSENE DIESEL REPORTING
RANGE RANGE LIMIT
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)

120527-001 MW-1 310% PO 50

METHOD BLANK N/A ND ND 50

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit. Reporting limit
applies to all analytes.

* Sample chromatogram does not resemble hydrocarbon standard.
**%* Diesel range not reported due to overlap of hydrocarbon ranges.

QA/QC SUMMARY: BS/BSD
RPD, %
RECOVERY, % , 92




SAMPLE ID: M®-1
LAB ID:
CLIENT:

120527-001
Subsurface Consultants

PROJECT ID: 246.001

LOCATION:
MATRIX: Filtrate

2528 Adeline 5t.

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED:

04/03/95
04/04/95

DATE REPORTED: 04/13/95

Ccalifornia TITLE 26 Metals

Reporting
Compound Result Limit QcC Method Analysis
(ug/L) (ug/L) Batch Date
Antimony ND 60 19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/45
Arsenic ND 5.0 19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Barium 160 10 19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Beryllium ND 2.0 19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Cadmium ND 1.0 19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Chromium (total) ND 10 19931 FEPA 6010A 04/11/95
Cobalt ND 20 19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Copper ND 10 19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Lead ND 3.0 19831 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Mercury ND 0.20 19901 EPA 7470 04/09/95
Molybdenum ND 20 19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/85
Nickel ND 20 19931 EPA 60104 04/11/85
Selenium 11 5.0 199231 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Silver ND 10 19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Thallium ND 5.0 19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Vanadium ND 10 19831 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Zinc ND 20 19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95

ND

Not detected at or above reporting limit




®

‘ b Curtis & Tomgpkins, Ltd.

CLIENT: Subsurface Cconsultants DATE REPORTED: 04/13/95
JOB NUMBER: 120527
BATCH QC REPCRT
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATE
Compatind Spike BS 8SD Units BS % BSD % Average RPD# Qc Method Analysis
Amount Resul ¢ Result Recavery Recovery Recovery Batch ' Date

Antimony 500 479 498 ug/L 96 100 98 4 | 19931 EPA 6Q10A |04/11/95
Arsenic 2000 1920 1930 ug/L 96 97 a7 1 19931| EPA &010A |04/11/95
Barium 2000 2020 2030 ug/L 101 102 102 1 19931 EPA SO10A  |04/11/95
Beryllium 50 51.1 51.6 ug/L 102 103 103 1| 19931 EPA 6010A [04/11/95
Cacimium 50 48.8 48.9 ug/L 98 98 98 D | 19931] EPA S010A |04/11/95
Chromium (total) 200 200 202 ug/L 100 0t M 1 19931 EPA 6010A |04/11/95
Cobalt 500 490 497 ug/L 98 99 99 1 19931 EPA &010A |04/11/95
Copper 250 251 253 ug/L 100 101 161 1 19931 EPA S010A (04711795
Lead 500 481 487 ug/L 96 97 o7 1 19931| EPA 6010A [04/11/95
Mercury 4 4.132 3.784 |ug/L 103 95 99 9 ] 19901 EPA 7470 |04/09/95
Molybdenum 400 376 352 ug/L 04 26 95 2 1 19931 EPA 6010A [D4/11/95
Nickel 500 562 507 ug/L 100 1 101 1 19931| EPA 6010A |0B4/11/95
Selenium 2000 1920 1940 ug/L 96 97 97 1 1 19931 EPA S010A |04/11/95
Silver S0 £5.59 46.5 ug/sL 91 93 92 2§ 19931 EPA &010A |04/11/95
Thallium 2000 1940 1950 ug/L o7 o8 98 1 19931 EPA 60104 |04/11/795
Vanadium 500 499 505 ua/L 100 101 101 1 19931 EPA 6010A [04/11/95
Zine 500 490 494 ugsL 28 @¢ 99 1 19931 EPA 6010A {04/11/95




®

‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

CLIENT: Subsurface Consultants DATE REPORTED: 04/13/9S
JOB NUMBER: 120527
BATCH QC REPORT
PREP BLANK
Compound Result Reporting Units QC Methed Analysis
Limit Batch - Date

Antimony ND 60 . ug/L {19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Arsenic ND 5 ug/L |19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Barium ND 10 ' ug/L |19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Beryllium ND 2 ug/L |19931| EPA 6010A (04/11/95
Cadrium ND 1 - lug/L |19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Chromium (total) ND 10 ug/L |[19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Cobalt ND 20 ug/L (19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Copper ND 10 ug/L |19931 EPA 60104 04/11/95
Lead ND 3 ug/L |19931|  EPA 6010A {04/11/95
Mercury ND 0.2 ug/L 199201 EBA 7470 - 04/09/95
Molybdenum ND 20 ug/L [192931 EPA 601024 04/11/95
Nickel ND 20 ug/L |19931| EPA 6010A '|04/11/95
Selenium ND 5 ug/L 19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Silver ND 10 ug/L (19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Thallium ND 5 ug/L [19931| EPA 60102 |04/11/95
Vanadium ND 10 ug/L |19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Zinc ND 20 ug/L |19931 EPA 6010A |04/11/95

ND

= Not Detected at or above reporting limit




‘ b Curtis & Tompking, Lid.

Client: Subsurface Consultants Laboratory Login Number: 120527

Project Name: 2528 Adeline St. Report Date: 12 April 95
Project Number: 946.001

ANALYSIS: Hydrocarbon @il & Grease (Gravimekbric) /METHOD: SMWW 17:5520BF

{.ab ID atrix Sampled Received Analyzed Units  RL Analyst aC Batch

120527-001 ater 03-APR-95 04-APR-95 12-APR-95 mgfl 3.7, TR 19974

ND = Not Detected at or above Reporting Limit (RL).



‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

gcC Batch Report

Client: Subsurface Consultants
Project Name: 2528 Adeline St.
Project Number: 946.001

ANALYSIS: Hydrocarbon 0il & Grease (Gravimetric)

Laboratory Login Number: 120527
Report Date: 13 April 95

QC Batch Number: 19974

Blank Results

Sample ID Result MDL  Units Method

Spike/Duplicate Results

Relative Percent Difference - 1.6%

BLANK ND 5 mg/L = SMWW 17:

Sample ID Recovery Method

BS 85% SMWwW 17:

BSD 84% SMWW 17:
Average Spike Recovery 84%

Date Analyzed

SS520BF 12-APR-95

Date Analyzed

5520BF 12-APR-95
5520BF 12-APR-95

Control Limits
80% - 120%
< 20%




‘ b Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 120527-001 DATE SAMPLED: 04/03/95
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE RECEIVED: 04/04/95
FPROJECT ID: 946.001 DATE ANALYZED: 04/05/95
LOCATION: 2528 ADELINE ST. DATE REPORTED: 04/13/95
SAMPLE ID: MW-1 ‘ BATCH NO: 19818

EPA METHOD B8240: VOLATILE ORGANICS IN WATER

COMPOUND Result Reporting
: (ug/L) Limit (ug/L)
Chloromethane ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
Vinyl chloride ND 10
Chloroethane ND 10
Methylene chloride ND 20
Acetone ND 20
Carbon disulfide ND 5.0
Trichlorofluoromethane ND , 5.0
1,1~-Pichicrvethene Datected (4. ) 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
trans-1,2~Dichloroethene _ ND 5.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
Chloroform : ND 5.0
Freon 113 ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
2-Butanone ND 10
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0
Vinyl acetate ND 50
Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND- 5.0
Trichloroethene _ ND 5.0
Dibromochloromethane 'ND 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
‘Benzens T ekected(3.1) 5.0
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene ND . 5.0
Bromoform ND 5.0
2-Hexanone ND 10
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethans ND 5.0
Tetrachloroethene ND = -
Tolueshe - 38 W 5.0
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0
Fthyl benzene 013 5.0
Styrene : ND 5.0
Potal xylencs b : ' .78 = 5.0
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
SURROGATE RECOVERIES
1,2~-Dichloroethane-d4 : ' 113 %
Toluene-ds 101 %

Bromofluorobenzene 97




LABORATORY NUMBER: 120519-METHOD BLANK
. CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS

PROJECT ID: 946.001

LOCATION: 2528 ADELINE ST.
SAMPLE ID: MB o . A\ LpuLL/
EPA METHOD 8240:

COMPOUND

Chloromethane
Bromomethane

Vinyl chloride
Chloroethane

Methylene chloride
Acetone

Carbon disulfide
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
trans-1i,2- Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform

Freon 113
1,2-Dichloroethane

- 2=-Butanone

1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Vinyl acetate
Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Benzene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Bromoform

2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene

Chlorobenzene

Ethyl benzene

Styrene

Total xylenes

‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

DATE ANALYZED: 04/05/95
DATE REPORTED: 04/13/95
BATCH NO:

Result
(ug/L)
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

SURROGATE RECOVERIES

19818

VOLATILE ORGANICS IN WATER

Repeorting
Limit (ug/L)

10
10
10
10
20
20

(18 gt o;o;m

(SIS IRE IS TS S )]

ooy,

CO0CO00QOoO0O0OCOOoO000O0CO0O0O00000COO0O0O00

1,2-Dichloroethane-a4d4
Toluene-ds
Bromofluorobenzene

123
96
100

&0 o g



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd ‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

8240 Laboratory Control Sample Report

Lab No: QC89039 LCS Datafile: DDS23
Date Analyzed: 06-APR-95

Matrix: WATER Operator: ™
Batch No: 19818 435096032023

Compound Instrdg SpikeAmt % Rec Limits
1,1-Dichloroethene 45.3 50 51 % 61-145%
Trichloroethene 38.7 50 77 % 71-120%
Benzene 40.2 S0 80 % - 76-127%
Toluene 43 .4 50 87 % 76-125%
Chlerobenzene 43.8 50 88 % 75-130%
Surrogate Recoveries

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 57.8 50 116 % 75-143%
Toluene-ds 49 .7 50 99 % 77-134%
Bromofluorochenzene 48.0 50 96 %

65-129%

Results within Specifications - PASS

Note: Instrument C and D surrogates based on LCS data



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

8240 MS/MSD Report

Matrix Sample Number: 120527-001 Date Analyzed: 05-APR-95
Lab No: QC89041 (QC89042 Spike File: DD514
Matrix: WATER Spike Dup File: DD515

Batch No: 19818 435095218014 435095224015 435095212013 Analyst: TW

Instrdg SpikeAmt % Rec Limits

MS RESULTS

1,1-Dichlorgethene 56 50 104 % 61-145%
Trichloroethene 40.5 50 _ 81 %  71-120%
Benzene 42.1 50 78 % 7T6-127%
Toluene g1.2 50 84 % 76-125%
Chloraobenzene 44 .2 50 89 % 75-130%
Surrcgate Recoveries

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 56.2 50 112 % 75-143%
Toluene-ds 50.8 50 102 % T7-134%
Bromofluorobenzene 47.5 50 55 % 65-129%
MSD RESULTS

1,1l-Dichloroethene 49 .3 50 90 % 61-145%
Trichloroethene 37.5 50 75 % 71-120%
Benzene 40.3 50 75 % 76-127% *
Toluene 78.4 50 78 % 76-125%
Chlorobenzene i 41.8 50 a4 % 75-130%
Surrogate Recoveries

1,2-Dichloroethans-da S7.1 50 1i4 % 75-143%
Toluene-4d8 49 .8 50 100 % 77-1234%
Bromofluorobenzene 50.7 50 101 % 65-129%
MATRIX RESULTS

1,1-Dichloroethene 4,19

Trichlaorcethen 0

Benzene . 3.08

Toluene 39.3

Chlorchenzene 0

RPD DATRA

1,1-Dichloroethene i3 % < 14%
Trichloroethene 8 % < 14%
Benzene 5 % < 11%
Toluene 3% < 13%
Chlorocbenzene 6 ¥ < 13%
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street. Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0O90C

. Date: 13—-APR-95
Lab Job Number: 120519

Project ID: 946.001
Location: 2528 Adeline St.
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Berkeley Irvine



‘ b Curtis & Tompkins. Lid,

LABORATORY NUMBER: 120519 DATE SAMPLED: 03/31/95

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE RECEIVED: 04/03/95
PROJECT ID: 946.001 DATE ANALYZED: 04/05,06/S85

LOCATION: 2528 ADELINE ST. DATE REPORTED: 04/13/95
‘ BATCH NO: 19829

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Soils & Wastes
California DOHS Method
LUFT Manual October 1989

f

LAB ID CLIENT ID TVH AS STODDARD

GASOLINE RANGE
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
120519-001 1 @ 2.0 ND(1.0) ND(1.0)
120519-003 2 @ 4.07 ND(1.0) ND(1.0)
120519-004 2 & 11 . 2ER %
120519-005 3 @ 2.0 : ND(1.0) ND(1.0)
120519-006 MW-1 @ 3.0 ND(1.0) ND(1.0)
120519~007 Mw-1 @ 7.0 ND(1.0) ND(1.0)}
METHOD BLANK  N/A ND(1.0) ND(1.0)

* Sample chromatogram does not resemble the gasoline standard.
** Stoddard range not reported due to overlap of hydrocarbon ranges.
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY: MS/MSD of 120525-001

RPD, % ' 1
RECOVERY, % 98




; ' b Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 120519 DATE SAMPLED: 03/31/95
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE RECEIVED: 04/03/95
PROJECT ID: 946.001 DATE ANALYZED: 04/07/95

LOCATION: 2528 ADELINE ST. DATE REPORTED: 04/13/95
' : ' BATCH NO: 19865

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Soils & Wastes
California DOHS Method
LUFT Manual October 1989

/

LAB ID CLIENT ID TVH AS STODDARD
GASOLTINE RANGE
{(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
120515-008 1 € 10.57 14% * %
METHOD BLANK  N/A ND(1.3) ND(1.3)

* Sample chromatogram does not resemble the gasoline standard.
** Stoddard range not reported due to overlap of hydrocarbon ranges.
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY: BS/BSD

RPD, % : - 17
RECOVERY, % 98




' b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 120519 DATE SAMPLED: 03/31/95
CLTENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE RECEIVED: 04/03/95
PROJECT ID: 946.Q01 ~ DATE ANALYZED: 04/06/95
LOCATION: 2528 ADELINE ST. DATE REPORTED: 04/13/95

BATCH NO: 19865

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Aqueous Solution
' California DOHS Method
LUFT Manual October 1989

!

LAB ID CLIENT ID TVH AS STODDARD
| GASOLINE RANGE
(ug/L) (ug/L)
120519-009 FORMER WELL 2,800 * ok
METHOD BLANK N/A ' ND(0.5)  ND(0.5)

** Stoddard range not reported due to overlap of hydrocarbon ranges.
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY: BS/BSD

RPD, % _ 17
RECOVERY, 98

e




) ‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, ttg

LABORATORY NUMBER: 120519 : - DATE SAMPLED: 03/31/95
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE RECEIVED: 04/03/95
PROJECT ID: 946.001 . DATE EXTRACTED: 04/07/95
 LOCATION: 2528 ADELINE ST. DATE ANALYZED: 04/08,09/95

DATE REPORTED: 04/13/95
BATCH NO: 19895

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Soils & Wastes

California DOHS Method
LUFT Manual Octcobher 1989

!

LAB ID SAMPLE ID KEROSENE DIESEL REPORTING
- RANGE RANGE LIMIT
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
120519~001 1 @ 2.0’ ND : ND . 1.0
120519~003 2 @ 4.0’ ' ** C37* 1.0
120519-004 2 @ 11° ND ND 1.0
120519-005 3 @ 2.07 ¥k 41% 1.0
120519-006 MW-1 @ 3.07 ND ‘ ND 1.0
120519-007 MW-1 @ 7.0¢ ND ND 1.0
120519-008 1 € 10.5¢ ND ND 1.0
METHOD BLANK ND ND 1.0

ND = Not detected at or above reportlng limit; reporting limit
applies to all analytes.

* Sample chromatogram does not resemble hydrocarbon standard.
** Kerosene range not reported due to overlap of hydrocarbon ranges.

QA/QC SUMMARY: MS/MSD of 120464-003

RPD, % ' 11
RECOVERY, % ‘ 91




LABORATORY NUMBER: 120519
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
PROJECT ID: 946.001 :
LOCATION: 2528 ADELINE ST.

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in
California DOHS Methed
LUFT Manual October 1989

LAB ID CLIENT ID KEROSENE
' RANGE
(ug/L)
120519-009  FORMER WELL ¥k
METHOD BLANK N/A ND

Not detected at or above reporting limit.
applies to all analytes.

ND =

' b Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. -

DATE SAMPLED: 03/31/95
DATE RECEIVED: 04/03/95
DATE EXTRACTED: 04/05/95
DATE ANALYZED: 04/06/95°
DATE REPORTED: 04/13/95
BATCH NO: 19817

Aqueous Solutions

!

DITESEL REPORTING
RANGE LIMIT
(ug/L) (ug/L)
1,600% 500
50

Reporting limit

* Sample chromatogram does not resemble hydrocarbon standard.
** Kerosene range not reported due to overlap of hydrocarbon ranges.

QA/QC SUMMARY: BS/RSD

RPD, %
RECOVERY, 2%




Client: Subsurface Consultants

‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Laboratory Login Number: 120519

Project Name: 2528 Adeline St. Report Date: 13 April 95
Project Number: 946.001

ANALYSIS: Hydrocarbon Qil & Grease (Gravimetric) METHOD: SMWW 17:55Z0EF

Lab ID

120519-001

120519-003

120519-004

120519-005

120519-006

120519-007

120519-008

Matrix

Soil
Soil

Sail

Sampl ed

31-MAR-95
31-MAR-95
31-HAR-95
31-MAR-95
31-MAR-95
31-MAR-95

31-MAR-95

Received Analyzed

03-APR-95

03-APR-95

03-APR-95

03-APR-95

03-APR-95

03-APR-93

03-APR-95

Units RL Analyst QC Batch

12-APR-95 my/Kg 50 TR 19975
12-APR-95 mg/Kg 50 TR 19975
12-APR-95 mg/Kg 50 TR 19975
12-APR-95 mg/Kg 50 TR 19975
12-APR-55 : ma/kg 50 TR 19975
12-APR-93 mg/Kg 50 TR 19975
12-APR-95 mg/Kg 50 | TR 19975

ND = Not Detected at or above Reporting Limit (RL).



QC Batech
Client: Subsurface Consultants
Project Name: 2528 Adeline st..

Project Number: 946.001

ANALYSIS: Hydrocarbon 0il & Grease (Gravimetric)

Report

‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,

Laboratory Login Number: 120519
Report Date: 13 April 95

QC Batch Number: 19975

Blank Results

Sample ID Result MDL

BLANK ND 50

Spike/Duplicate Results
Sample ID Recovery

BS 86%
BSD 89%

Average Spike Recovery
Relative Percent Difference

Units

mg /Ky

Method

SMWW 17:5520EF

Method

SMWW 17:5520EF
SMWW 17:5520EF

Control Limits
87% 80% -~ 120%

3.3%

Date Analyzed

12-APR-G5

Date Analyzed

12-APR-95
12-APR-55%

< 20%




‘ Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

Client: Subsurface Consultants Laboratory Login Number: 120519

Project Name: 2528 Adeline St. Report Date: 13 April 95.
Project Number: 946.001

ANALYSIS: Hydrocarbon 0il & Grease (Gravimetric) METHOD: SMWW 17:5520BF

!

Re

Units RL Analyst QC Batch

Lab ID Matrix Sampled Received Analyzed

vater  31-MAR-G5 03-APR-95 12-APR-95 mg/L S ® 19974

ND = Not Detected at or above Reporting Limit ({RL}.



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

QcC Batch Report

Client: Subsurface Consultants
Project Name: 2528 Adeline St.
Project Number: 946.001

ANALYSIS: Hydrocarbon 0il & Grease (Gravimetric)

Laboratory Login Number: 120519
Report Date: 13 April 95

QC Batch Number:; 19974

i

Blank Results

Sample ID Result MDL Units Method

Spike/Duplicate Results

BLANK ND 5 mg/L SMWW 17:

Sample ID Recovery Method Date Analyzed -
BS 85% SMWW 17:5520BF 12-APR-95
BSD 84% SMWW 17:5520BF 12~-APR-95
" Control Limits
Average Spike Recovery 84% 80% — 120%
Relative Percent Difference 1.6% < 20%

Date Analyzed

5520BF 12-APR-95




. ‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 120519-001 _ DATE SAMPLED: 03/31/95
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE RECEIVED: 04/03/9S%
PROJECT ID: 946.001 DATE ANALYZED: 04/08/95
LOCATION: 2528 ADELINE ST. DATE REPORTED: 04/13/95
SAMPLE ID: 1 € 2.0 BATCH NO: 19876

EPA METHOD 8240: VOLATILE ORGANICS IN SOILS & WASTES

COMPOUND Result Reporting
(ug/Kg) Limit (ug/Kg)
Chloromethane ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
Vinyl chloride ND ' 10
Chloroethane " ND 10
Methylene chloride - ND 20
Acetone ND 20
Carbon disulfide ND 5.0
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichlorocethene ND 5.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
Chloroform ND- 5.0
Freon 113 ‘ ND 5.0
1,2-Dichlorocethane ND 5.0
2-Butanone ND 0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane. ND 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride ' ND 5.0
Vinyl acetate ND S0
Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
Trichloroethene - ND 5.0
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
" Benzene - ND 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
Bromoform : ' ND 5.0
2-Hexanone - ND 10
4-Methy]l-2-pentanone ' Detected(7.5) 10
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0
Toluene ND 5.0
Chlorobenzene ' ND 5.0
Ethyl benzene ND 5.0
Styrene ND 5.0
Total xylenes ND 5.0
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
SURROGATE RECOVERIES
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 , 128 %
Toluene-ds 101 %
%

Bromofluorobhenzene ) . S7



‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 120519-003 DATE SAMPLED: 03/31/95

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE RECEIVED: 04/03/95
PROJECT ID: 946.001 DATE ANALYZED: 04/10/95
LOCATION: 2528 ADELINE ST. DATE REPORTED: 04/13/95
SAMPLE ID: 2 @ 4.0 BATCH NO: 19913

EPA METHOD 8240: VOLATILE ORGANICS IN SOILS & WASTES

COMPOUND Result Reporting
(ug/Kg) Limit (ug/Kg)

Chloromethane " ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
Vinyl chloride ' ND 7 10
Chloroethane ND 10
Methylene chloride ND 20
Acetone ND 20
Carbon disulfide ND 5.0
Trichloroflucromethane ND 5.0
1,1-Dichlorocethene ND 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
trans-1,2-~Dichloroethene ND 5.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ‘ ND 5.0
Chloroform ND 5.0
¥Yreon 113 ND 5.0
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 5.0
2-Butanone . ' ND 0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0
Vinyl acetate ND 0
Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
cis-1,3~Dichloropropene ' ND 5.0
Trichloroethene ND "5.0
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
Benzene ND 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
Bromoform . ND 5.0
2—Hexanone ND 10
4~Methyl-2-pentanone Detected(9.1) 10
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND S 5.0
Tetrachloroethene " ND 5.0
Toluene ND 5.0
Chlorobenzene ‘ ND 5.0
Ethyl benzene ND 5.0
Styrene ND. 5.0
Total xylenes ND 5.0

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
SURROGATE RECOVERIES

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 119 %
Toluene-ds 111 %
Bromofluorobenzene 91 %



‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 120519-005 DATE SAMPLED: 03/31/95
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE RECEIVED: 04/03/95
PROJECT ID: 946.001 DATE ANALYZED: 04/0B/95
LOCATION: 2528 ADELINE ST. DATE REPORTED: 04/13/95
SAMPLE ID: 3 @ 2.0/ _ BATCH NO: 19876

EPA METHOD 8240: VOLATILE ORGANICS IN SOILS & WASTES

COMPOUND Result Reporting
: (ug/Kg) Limit (ug/Kg)
Chloromethane ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
Vinyl chloride ND i 10
Chloroethane ND 10
Methylene chloride ND 20
Acetone ND 20
Carbaon disulfide ND 5.0
Trichlorefluoromethane ND 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
cis-~1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
Chloroform ND 5.0
Freon 113 ND 5.0
1,2-Dichlorocethane ND 5.0
2-Butanone - ND 10
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride . ND 5.0
Vinyl acetate ND 50
Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene . ND 5.0
Trichloroethene ND 5.0
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
Benzene ; ND 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
Bromoform ND 5.0
2-Hexanone ND 10
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 18 10
1,1,2,2~Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0
Toluene ND 5.0
Chlorobenzene : ND 5.0
Ethyl benzene ND 5.0
Styrene ND 5.0
Total xylenes ND 5.0
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
SURROGATE RECOVERIES
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 131 %
Toluene-ds 92 %

Bromofluorobenzene 102



LABORATORY NUMBER: 120519-006
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS

PROJECT ID: 946.001

LOCATION: 2528 ADELINE ST.

SAMPLE ID: MW-1 €& 2.0/

‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

DATE SAMPLED: 03/31/95
DATE RECEIVED: 04/03/95
DATE ANALYZED: 04/08/95
DATE REPORTED: 04/13/95
BATCH NO: 19876

EPA METHOD 8240: VOLATILE ORGANICS IN SOILS & WASTES

COMPOQUND Result Reporting
(ug/Kg) Limit (ug/Kg)
Chloromethane ND 10
Bromomethane ND : 10
Vinyl chloride ND £ 10
Chloroethane ND 10
Methylene chloride ND 20
Acetone ND 20
Carbon disulfide ND 5.0
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0
1, 1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
trans-1,2~-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
Chloroform ND 5.0
Freon 113 ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
2-Butanone ND 10
1,1,1-Trichlorocethane ND 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0
Vinyl acetate ND 50
Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
Trichloroethene ND 5.0
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
Benzene ND 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
Bromoform ND 5.0
2-Hexanone ND © 10
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 60 . 10
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0
Toluene ND 5.0
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0
Ethyl benzene ~ ND 5.0
Styrene ND 5.0
Total xylenes ND 5.0
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
SURROGATE RECOVERIES
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 117 %
Toluene-ds 105 %
Bromofluorobenzene 98 %



o ®

LABORATORY NUMBER: 120519-009 DATE SAMPLED: 03/31/95
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE RECEIVED: 04/03/95
PROJECT ID: 946.001 DATE ANALYZED: 04/05/95
LOCATION: 2528 ADELINE ST, DATE REPORTED: 04/13/95
SAMPLE ID: FORMER WELL  °* BATCH NO: 19818

EPA METHOD 8240: VOLATILE ORGANICS IN WATER

COMPOUND Result Reporting
' (ug/L) Limit (ug/L)
Chleromethane ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
Vinyl chloride ND f 10
Chloroethane ND 10
Methylene chloride ND 20
hemtone 24 20
Carbon disulfide Detected(4.1) 5.0
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0
1,1-Dichlorocethene ND 5.0
1, 1-Dichloroethane : . ND 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND S.0
cis-1,2~Dichloroethene ND 5.0
Chloroform ND 5.0
Freon 113 ND 5.0
1,2~Dichloroethane ND 5.0
2-Butanone Detected(7.7) 10
1,1,1-Trichloroethane : ND 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0
vinyl acetate ND 50
Bromodichloromethane : ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene - ND 5.0
Trichloroethene ND 5.0
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
Benzene Detected(4.5) 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
Bromoform ) ' ND 5.0
2-Hexanone ‘ ND 10
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 57 10
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ) ND 5.0
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0
Toluene 49 5.0
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0
Ethyl benzene 34 5.0
Styrene ND 5.0
Total xvlenes 270 5.0

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
SURROCGATE RECOVERIES

1,2-Dichloroethane~d4 113
Toluene-ds. 104
Bromofluorobenzene 85

L

‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.



‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,

LABORATORY NUMBER: 120519-METHOD BLANK DATE ANALYZED: 04/05/95

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE REPORTED: 04/13/95
PROJECT ID: 946.001 . BATCH NO: 19818

LOCATION: 2528 ADELINE ST.
SAMPLE ID: MB

EPA METHOD 8240: VOLATILE ORGANICS IN WATER

COMPOUND Result Reporting

(ug/L) Linit (ug/L)

Chloromethane ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
Vinyl chloride ' _ ND : 10
Chlorcethane : ND 10
Methylene chloride , ND 20
Acetone A ND 20
Carbon disulfide ND 5.0
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
1,1-Dichlorocethane ND 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene - ND 5.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
Chloroform ND 5.0
Freon 113 . ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
2=Butanone ND 10
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0
Vinyl acetate ND 50
Bromodichloromethane . ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
Trichloroethene ND 5.0
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
Benzene ND 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
Bromoform ND 5.0
2~Hexanone _ ND 10
4~Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0
Toluene ' ND 5.0
Chlorchenzene : ND 5.0
Ethyl benzene ND 5.0
Styrene ND 5.0
Total xylenes ND 5.0
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
SURROGATE RECOVERIES '
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 123 %
Toluene-d4dsg 96 %

%

Bromcfluorobenzene : 100



LABORATORY NUMBER: 120519-METHOD BLANK
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS

PROJECT ID: 946.001
LOCATION: 2528 ADELINE ST.
SAMPLE ID: MB

‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

04/07/95
04/13/95

DATE ANALYZED:
DATE REPORTED:

BATCH NO: 19876

EPA METHOD 8240: VOLATILE ORGANICS IN SOILS & WASTES

COMPOUND Result Reporting
(ug/Kg) Limit (ug/Kg)
Chloromethane ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
Vinyl chloride ND 10
Chloroethane ND 10
Methylene chloride ND 20
Acetone ND 20
Carbon disulfide ND 5.0
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
Chloroform KD 5.0
Freon 113 ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
2-Butanone ND ]
1,1,1~-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0
Vinyl acetate ND 50
Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
Trichloroethene ND 5.0
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
Benzene ND 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
Bromoform ND 5.0
2-Hexanone ND 10
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0
Toluene ND 5.0
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0
Ethyl benzene ND 5.0
Styrene ND 5.0
Total xylenes ND 5.0
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
SURROGATE RECOVERIES
1,2-Dichloroethane—-d4 113 %
Toluene-ds 101 %
Bromofluocrobenzene 104 %



‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 120519-METHOD BLANK DATE ANALYZED: 64/10/95

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE REPORTED: 04/13/95
PROJECT ID: 946.001 BATCH NO: 19913

LOCATION: 2528 ADELINE ST.
SAMPLE ID: MB

EPA METHOD 8240: VOLATILE ORGANICS IN SOILS & WASTES

- COMPOUND Result Reporting
' (ug/Kg) Limit (ug/Kg)
Chloromethane ND 10
Bromomethane . ND 10
Vinyl chloride ND . 10
Chlorocethane : ND 10
Methylene chloride ND 20
Acetone ND 20
Carbon disulfide ND 5.0
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ' ND 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane . ND 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ) ND 5.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
Chloroform ND 5.0
Freon 113 : _ ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
2-Butancne ND 10
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0
Vinyl acetate : ND 50
Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropen ND 5.0
Trichloroethene : ND 5.0
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
Benzene ND 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
Bromoform ND 5.0
2-Hexanone ND 10
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0
Toluene ND 5.0
Chlorchenzene ND 5.0
Ethyl benzene ND 5.0
Styrene ND 5.0
Total xylenes ND 5.0
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
SURROGATE RECOVERIES
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 %
Toluene-dsg 101 %
%

Bromofluorobenzene 103



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

8240 Laboratory Control Sample Report

Lab No: QC899039 LCS Datafile: DDS23
Date Analyzed: 06-APR-95

Matrix: WATER Operator: = TW
Batch No: 19818 435096032023

Compound Instrdg SpikeAmt % Rec Limits
1,1-Dichloroethene 45 .3 S0 91 % 61-145%
Trichloroethene 38.7 50 77 % 7r-120%
Benzene 40.2 50 80 % 76-127%
Toluene 43 .4 50 87 % 76-125%
Chlorobenzene 43 .8 5¢ g8 % 75-130%
Surrogate Recoveries

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 - 57.8 50 116 % 75-143%
Toluene-d3g 49 .7 50 99 % 77-134%
Bromofluorobenzene 48.0 50 96 % 65-129%

Results within Specifications - PASS

Note: Instrument C and D surrogates based on LCS data



¢

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd

QC89315

‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

8240 Laboratory Control Sample Report

Results within Specificatiens - Pass

Note:

- Lab No: LCS Datafile: cp718
Date Analyzed: 07-APR-95

Matrix: S0IL Operator: ATR
Batch No: 19876 425097222018

Compound -Instrdg SpikeAmt % Rec Limits
1,1-Dichloroethene 65.2 50 130 % 59-172%
Trichloroethene 46.0 50 92 % ., 62-137%
Benzene 48.2 50 96 ¥ ' 66-142%
Toluene 5C.3 S0 101 % 59-139%
Chlorobenzene 46,9 50 94 % 60-133%
Surrogate Recoveries

1,2-Dichloroethane-da 59.2 50 118 % 75-143%
Toluene-ds 52.5 50 105 % 77-134%
Bromofluorobenzene 50.4 50 .101 % 65-1290%

Instrument ¢ and D surrogates based on LCS data




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd Cb Curtis & Tompkins. Ui,

8240 Laboratory Control Sample Report

. Lab No: QC39488 LCS Datafile: CDAOQ3
Date Analyzed: 10~-APR-95

Matrix: SOIL Operator: - ATR
Batch No: 19913 425100114003

Compound Instrdqg SpikeAmt % Rec  Limits
1,1-Dichloroethene . 65.9 50 132 % 59-172%
Trichloroethene 48.6 50 97 % 62-137%
Benzene 49.4 50 99 % 66-142%
Toluene 52.8 50 106 % 59-139%
Chlorobenzene 49,1 50 938 3% 60~-133%

Surrogate Recoveries

1,2~-Dichloroethane—d4 53.6 50 107 % 75-143%
Toluene-ds 51.1 50 102 % 77-134%
Bromofluorobenzene 51.3 50 103 %

65-129%

Results within Specifications - PASS

Note: Instrument C and D surrogates based on LCS data



SAMPLE IDKi;:éhg;gL,/
LAB ID: 120519-601

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED: 04/03/95

‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

03/31/95

CLIENT: Subsurface Consultants DATE REPORTED: 04/13/95

PROJECT ID: 946.001 A

LOCATION: 2528 Adeline St.

MATRIX: Soil

california TITLE 26 Metals
Reporting
Compound Result Limit QC Method Analysis
{mg /Kg) (ma/Kg) Batch Date

Antimony ND 2.9 19887 EPA 60104 04/10/95
Arsenic 2.8 2.5 19912 EPA 7060 04/10/95
Barium 83 0.49 19887 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Beryllium 0.61 0.098 14887 EPA 6010A 04/10/95
Cadmium ND 0.25 19887 EPA 6010A 04/10/65
Chromium (total) 35 0.49 15887 EPA 6010A 04/10/95
Cobalt 8.5 0.98 19887 EPA 6010A 04/10/95
Copper 38 0.49 19887 EPA 6010A 04/10/95
Lead 3.8 1.5 19912 EPA 7421 '04/12/95
Mercury ND 0.10 19500 EPA 7471 04/09/95
Molybdenum ND 0.98 19887 EPA 6010A 04/710/95
Nickel 34 0.88 19887 EPA 6010A° D4/10/95
Seleniunm ND 2.5 19912 EPA 7740 04/710/95
Silver ND 0.49 19887 EPA 6010A 04/10/95
Thallium ND 2.5 19912 EPA 7841 04/12/95
Vanadium 25 0.4%9 19887 EPA G6O010A 04/10/95
Zinc 61 0.98 15887 EPA 6010A 04/10/95

ND

Not detected at or above reporting limit




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,

SAMPLE ID: 2 @ 4.0’ DATE SAMPLED: '03/31/95
LAB ID: 120519-003 DATE RECEIVED: 04/03/95
CLIENT: Subsurface Consultants DATE REPORTED: 04/13/95

PROJECT ID: 946.001 .
LOCATION: 2528 Adeline st.
MATRIX: Soil

California TITLE 26 Metals

Reporting
Compound Result -Limit QC Method Analysis
(ng /Kg) {mg/Kqg) Batch Date
Antimony 3.0 3.0 19887 EPA 6010A 04/710/95
Arsenic 3.1 2.5 19912 EPA 7060 04/10/95%
Barium 67000 8.0 19887 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Beryllium 0.16 0.10 19887 EPA 6010A 04/10/95
Cadmium ND 0.25 19887 EPA 6010A 04/10/95
Chromium (total) 19 0.50 19887 EPA 6010A 04/10/95
Cobalt 19 1.0 19887 EPA 6010A 04/10/95
Copper 63 0.50 19887 EPA 6010A 04/10/95
Lead 21 1.5 19912 EPA 7421 04/12/95
Mercury ND 0.10 19900 EPA 7471 04/09/95
Molybdenum 1.5 1.0 19887 EPA 6010A 04/10/95
Nickel 65 1.0 19887 EPA 6010A | 04/10/95
Selenium ND 2.5 19912 EPA 7740 04/10/95
Silver ND 0.50 19887 EPA 6010A 04/10/95
Thallium ND 2.5 19912 EPA 7841 04/12/95
Vanadium .. 8% 0.50 19887 EPA 6010A 04/10/95
Zinc 180 1.0 19887 EPA 60104 04/10/95
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit




. Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

SAMPLE ID: 3 @ 2.0 ‘ DATE SAMPLED:

03/31/95

LAB ID: 120519-005 ‘ DATE RECEIVED: 04/03/95
CLIENT: Subsurface Consultants DATE REPORTED: 04/13/95
PROJECT ID: 946.001

LOCATION: 2528 Adeline St.

MATRIX: Soil

California TITLE 26 Metals
Reporting
Compound Result Limit QC Method Analysis
(mg/Kg) (ng/Xg) Batch Date

Antimony 3.6 3.0 19887 EPA 6010A 04/10/95
Arsenic 3.4 2.4 155812 EPA 7060 04/10/95
Barium ' 14000 3.9 19887 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Beryllium 0.20 0.099 19887 EPA 6010A 04/10/95
Cadmium ND .25 19887 EFA 6010Aa 04/10/95
Chromium (total) 21 .49 19887 EPA 601CA 04/10/95
Cobalt 6.1 0.99 18887 EPA 6010A 04/10/95
Copper 42 0.49 19887 EPA 60102 04/10/95
Lead ‘ 19 1.5 19912 EPA 7421 04/12/95
Mercury ND 0.10 19900 EPA 7471 04/09/95
Molybdenum 1.2 0.99 19887 EPA 6010A 04/10/95
Nickel 19 0.99 19887 EPA 6010A 04/10/95
Selenium ND 2.4 19912 EPA 7740 04/10/95
Silver ND 0.49 19887 EPA 6010A 04/10/95
Thallium ND 2.4 19912 EPA 7841 04/12/95
Vanadium 24 0.49 19887 EPA 6010A 04/10/95
Zinc ‘ 250 0.99 19887 1 EPA 6010A 04/10/95

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit




¢

SAMPLE ID: MW-1 @ 3.0
LAB ID: 120519-006¢

CLTIENT: Subsurface Consultants

PROJECT ID: 946.001

LOCATION:

2528 Adeline St.

MATRIX: Soil

‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd

DATE
DATE
DATE

California TITLE 26 Metals

SAMPLED:
RECEIVED:

03/31/95
04/03/95

REPORTED: 04/13/95

Reporting
Compound Result  Limit QC Method Analysis
- (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) Batch Date
Antimony 6.5 2.9 19887 EPA 60102 04/10/95
-Arsenic 3.9 2.5 19912 EPA 7060 04/11/95
Barium 220 0.49 19887 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Beryllium 0.41 0.097 19887 EPA 6010A 04/10/95
Cadmium - ND 0.24 19887 EPA 6010A 04/10/95
Chromium (total) 35 0.49 19887 EPA 6010A 04/10/95
Cobalt 6.4 0.97 19887 EPA 6010A 04/10/95
Copper 20 0.49 19887 EPA 60102 04/10/95
Lead 4.4 1.5 12912 EPA 7421 04/12/95
Mercury ND 0.10 199040 EPA 7471 04/08/85
Molybdenum ND 0.97 19887 EPA 601027 04/10/95
Nickel 51 0.97 19887 EPA 6010A D4/10/95
Selenium ND 2.5 18912 EPA 7740 04/11/95
Silver ND - 0.49 19887 EPA 6010A 04710795
Thallium ND 2.5 19912 EPA 7841 04/12/55
.Vanadium 28 0.49 19887 EPA 6010A 04/10/95
Zinc 63 0.97 19887 EPA 6010A 04/10/95

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit




SAMPLE ID: FORMER WELL

LAB ID:

LOCATION:

120519-009
CLIENT: Subsurface Consultants
PROJECT ID:

946.001
2528 Adeline st.

‘MATRIX: Filtrate

‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

DATE SAMPLED: 03/31/95
DATE RECEIVED:
DATE REPORTED: 04/13/95

California TITLE 26 Metals

04/03/95

Reporting
Compound Result Limit QC Method Analysis
{ug/L) (ug/L) Batch Date
Antimony ND 60 16931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Arsenic ND 5.0 19631 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Barium 28000 10 19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Beryllium ND 2.0 19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Cadmium ND 1.0 19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Chromium (total) ND 10 18931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Cobalt ND 20 18931 EPA 60104 04/11/95
Copper ND 10 19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Lead ND 3.0 19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Mercury ND 0.20 18901 EPA 7470 04/09/95
Molybdenum ND 20 19931 EPA- 60104 04/11/95
Nickel ND 20 19931 EPA 6010A 04711795
Selenium 7.4 5.0 19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Silver ND 10 19931 EPA 60104 04/11/95
Thallium ND 5.0 19531 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Vanadium ND 10 19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Zinc 24 20 18831 EPA 60104 04/11/95

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit




CLIENT: Subsurface Consultants

‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, 1id.

DATE REPORTED: 04/13/95,

JOB NUMBER: 120519
BATCH QC REPORT
PREP BLANK
Compound Result Reporting Units QC Method Analysis
Limit Batch Date

Antimony ND 3 mg/Kg|19887| EPA 6010A |04/10/95
Antimony ND 60 ug/L |199831 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Arsenic ND 2.5 mg/Kg{19912 EPA 7060 04/10/%95
Arsenic ND 5 ug/L {19931 EPA 6010A |04/11/95
Barium ND 0.5 mg/Kg|19887 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Barium ND 10 ug/L [19931 EPA 6010A |04/11/95
Beryllium ND 0.1 mg/Kg(19887| FEPA 6010A |04/10/95
Berylliium ND 2 ug/L 19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Cadmium ND 0.25 |mg/Kg|19887| EPA 6010A |04/10/95
Cadmiun ND 1 ug/L 19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Chromium (total) ND 0.5 mg/Kg|19887 EPA 6010A 04/10/95
Chromium (total) ND 10 jug/L |19931| EPA 6010A |04/11/95
Cobalt ND 1 mg/Kg} 19887 EPA 6010A 04/10/95
Cobalt ND 20 ug/L 119931 EPA 6010A 04/11/9%
Copper ND 0.5 mg/Kg|19887| EPA 60102 |04/10/95
Copper ND 10 ug/L [19931| EPA 60102 |04/11/95
Lead ND 1.5 mg/Kg{19912| EPA 7421 04/12/95
Lead ND 3 ug/L (19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Mercury ND 0.1 mg/Kg|19900 EPA 7471 04/09/95
Mercury ND g.2 ug/L (19901 EPA 7470 04/09/95
Molybdenum ND 1 mg /Kg| 19887 EP2 6010A 04/10/95
Molybdenum ND 20 ug/L [19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/795
Nickel ND 1 mg/Kg| 19887 EPA 6010A 04/10/95
Nickel ND 20 ug/L (19931 EPA &6010A 04/11/9%
Selenium ND 2.5 mg/Kg{19912| EPA 7740 04/10/95
Selenium ND 5 ug/L 19931 EFA 60104 04/11/95
Silver ND 0.5 mg/Kg|19887( EPA 6010A |04/10/95
Silver ND 10 ug/L (19931 EPA 6010A 04711795
Thallium ND 2.5 mg/Kg|19912 EPA 7841 04/12/95
Thallium ND 5 ug/L 19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95

ND

Not Detected at or above reporting limit




CLIENT: Subsurface Consultants

JOB NUMBER: 120519

BATCH QC REPORT

‘ b Curtis & Tompkins., Lid,

DATE REPORTED: 04/13/95

PREP BLANK
Compound Result Reporting Units Method Analysis
Limit Date
Vanadium ND 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 04/10/95
Vanadiun ND 10 ug/L EPA 04/11/95
Zinc ND 1 mg/Kg EPA 04/10/95
{Zinc ND 20 ug/L EPA 04/11/95

Not Detected at or above reporting limit




®

C

Cums&Tompmn&ud.

CLIENT: Subsurface Consultants DATE REPORTED: 04/13/95
JOB NUMBER: 120519
BATCH QC REPORT
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATE
7
Compound Spike BS 8sD tUnits BS % BSD % Average RPO aC HMethod Analysis
Amount Result Result Recovery Recovery Recovery Batch Date

Antimony 500 453.8 484 ugsL 3] 97 2% & | 19887| EPA 6010A (04710795
Antimony 500 479 498 ug/L ) 100 %8 4 1 199311 EPA 6010A |04/11/95
Arsenic 40 451.3 433.6 ug/L 113 108 111 4 1 19912 EPA 7060 |Q4/10/95
Arsenic 2000 1920 1930 ug/L 9 97 o7 1 19931| EPA 60104 (04711795
Barium 2000 1937 1933 ug/L o7 o7 o7 ‘0| 19887 EPA 6D10A 104711795
Sarium 2000 2620 2030 ug/L 101 102 102 1 19931} EPA &010A  |04/11/95
Beryllium 50 49.02 48.63 Jug/L o8 g 98 1 19887| EPA S010A |D4/10/9%
Beryllium 50 51.1 51.6 ug/L 102 103 103 1 19931 EPA 60104 04711795
Cadmium 30 55.02 58.85 |ug/sl 110 118 114 7 | 19887 EPA 6010A |04/10/95
Cadmium 50 48.8 48.9 ua/L 98 98 98 0 | 19931 EPA 60104 |04/11/95
Chromium (total) 200 197.6 196.9 ug/L e 99 o9 ¢ | 19887] EPA 60104 [04/10/95
Chromium (total) . 200 200 202 ug/L 100 101 101 1 199311 EPA 6010A |04/11/95
Cobalt ’ 500 486.9 486.9 ug/L o7 o7 o7 Q | 19887 EPA &010A [04/10/95
Cobalt 500 490 497 ug/L o8 o9 99 1 | 19931| EPA S010A  [04/11/795
Copper 250 242.5 240.8 ug/L 97 96 97 1 198871 EPA 6010A [0D4/10/95|
Copper 250 251 253 ug/L 100 101 101 i 19931 EPA 6010A |D4/11/95
Lead 30 276.7 289.6 ug/l 92 97 95 S | 19912 EPA 7421 |04/12/95
Lead 500 481 487 ug/L 9& 97 o7 1 19931 EPA 6010A 04711795
Nercury 0.004 0.004 0.004 mg/Kg 102 92 97 10 | 19900{ EPA 7471 (04709795
Hercury 4 4,132 3.784 |ug/L 103 95 99 g | 19901 EPA 7470 }04/09/95
Holybdenum 400 381.3 364.7 ug/L 95 91 93 S § 19887 EPA &010A |04/10/95
Molybdenum 400 376 382 ug/L Q4 26 25 2 | 19931 EPA 60104 [04/11/95
Nickel 500 501.3 512.8 ug/L 100 103 102 2 | 19887 EPA 60104 [04/10/95
Nickel 500 502 507 vg/L 100 101 101 1 19931] EPA &010A |04/11/95
Selenium 30 289.1 247.2 ug/sL 95 82 89 16 | 19912| EPA 7740 |04/10/95
Selenium 2000 1920 1940 ug/L 96 97 97 1 | 19931 EPA &01DA  |D4/11/95
Silver 50 S52.45 50.63 [ug/L 105 101 103 4 | 19887 EPA L010A |D4/10/95
Silver S0 45.59 46.5 ug/sL 9N 93 92 2 | 19931| EPA &010A {04711/95
Thallium 40 387.1 391.5 ug/L or o8 98 1 19912| EPA 7B41 04712795
Thallium 2000 1940 1950 ugsL 97 98 o8 1 199311 EPA 6010A [04/11795
Vanadium 500 490.6 492.6 ug/L 98 99 99 0 | 19887] EPA S010A |04/10/95
Yanadium 500 499 505 ug/L 100 101 101 1 19931 EPA 60104 |04/11/95
Zinc 500 466.3 470.7 ug/L 93 94 94 1 | 19887| EPA S010A 04710795
Zinc 500 490 496 ug/L 98 9% g9 1 19931 EPA S010A [04/711/95
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OCT 18 95 11:51AM SCI . l P.3-15

Curtis & Tompkins. L td., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0°C0

Date:
Lab Job Number: 120527
Project ID: 946.001
Location: 2528 Adeline 5t.

Reviewed by: %“"—7 /P/éq‘a—%_.

{

Reviewed by:

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

Berkeley irvine




OCT 19 95 11:52AM SCI .

LABORATORY NUMBER: 120527
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
FROJECT ID: 946.001

TOCATION: 2528 ADELINE ST.

P.4,15
l Ib Curtis & Tornpkins, Ltd.

DATE SAMPLED: 04/03/95
DATE RECEIVED: 04/04/95
DATE ANALYZED: 04/06/95
DATE REPORTED: 04/13/95
BATCH NO: 19822

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Aqueous Solution
California DOHS Method
LUFT Manual October 1989

| e S e e VS 8 T o 1 S S B S A S s s

120527-001 MW-1

METHOD BLANK N/A

TVH AS STODDARD
GASOLINE RANGE
{(ug/L) (ug/L})
730 k%
ND(50) ND(50)

*%* Stoddard range not reported due to overlap of hydrocarbon ranges.

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit. Reporting limit

~ indicated in parantheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY: BS/BSD

RPD r %
RECOVERY, %

g . s v o —

T T e o i - — —

104




OCT 19 95 11:52AM SCI .

LABORATORY NUMBER: 120527
- CLTENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
PROJECT ID: 946,001 .
LOCATION: 2528 ADELINE ST

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in
california DOHS Method
LUFT Manual October 1989

. P.S/15
Cb Curtis & Yompkins, Lid.
DATE SAMPLED: 04/03/95

DATE RECEIVED: 04/04/95

DATE EXTRACTED: 04/06/95
DATE ANALYZED: 04/07/95

DATE REPORTED: 04/13/95

BATCH NO: 19842

Aqueous Solutions

LAB ID CLIENT ID KEROSENE DIESEL REPORTING
RANGE RANGE LIMIT
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)

120527-001 MW-1 310% ok 50

METHOD BLANK N/A ND ND 50

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
applies to all analytes.

* Sample

Reporting limit

chromatogram does not resemble hydrocarbon standard.

*%% Diesel range not reported due to overlap of hydrocarbon ranges.

QA/QC SUMMARY: BS/BSD

RPD, %
RECOVERY, %




OCT 19 95 11:53AM SCI . . P.6/15
Cb Cunlis & Tompking, Lid,

SAMPLE ID: MW-1 DATE SAMPLED: 04/03/95
1.AB ID: 120527-001 . DATE RECEIVED: 04/04/95
CLIENT: Subsurface Consultants DATE REPORTED: 04/13/95
PROJECT ID: 946.001

LOCATION: 2528 Adeline St.

MATRIX: Filtrate

california TITLE 26 Metals
Reporting
Ccompound Regult Limit Qc Method Analysis
{ug/L) {ug/L) Batch Datea
Antimony ND 60 12931 EPA. 6010A 04/11/95
Arsenic ND 5.0 19931 EFA 60104 04/11/95
Barium 160 10 19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Beryllium ND 2.0 19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Cadmiumn ND 1.9 19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Chromium (total)| ND 10 19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Ccbhalt ND 20 19931 EPA 60104 04/11/95
Copper ND 10 19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Lead ND 3.0 19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Mercury ND 0.20 19901 EPA 7470 04/09/95
Molybdenum ND 20 19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Nickel KD 20 19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Selenium 11 5.0 19931 EPA 60102 04/11/85
Silver ND 10 19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Thallium ND 5.0 19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Vanadiun ND 10 19931 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Zinc ND 20 19931 EFA 60104 04/11/95
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit




OCT 19 ’95 11:53AM SCI .

~ CLIENT: Subsurface Consultants
JOB NUMBER: 120527

BATCH QC REFPORT
BILANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATE

<t

DATE REPORTED: 04/13/95

P.7/135

Curlis & Tompkins, Lid.

Compound Splke BS BSD Units as % Bsh % Aversge - RPD ac Method Analysis
Amount Result Resule Recovery Recovery Recovery Batch Date

Antimony 500 aTe 498 [I-F4 N L] 100 98 4 | 19931 EPA 6010A  JO4711/95
Argenic 2000 1920 1930 ug/L 96 97 97 1 | 19931] EPA &010A |04/11/95
garium 2000 2020 2030 ug/L 101 102 102 1 19931| EPA 6010A [04/11/95
Beryllium 50 51.1 51.6 ug/L 102 103 103 1 | 19931| EPA G01DA |04/11/95
Cacmium 20 48.8 489 ug/L |, 8 98 98 01 19931} ePA 60104 70&/11/95
Chromium (total) 200 200 202 ug/L 100 101 101 11 19931 EPA 6010A 04711795
Cobalte 500 490 497 ua/L 98 ¥9 ¢ 1 { 19931] EPA &010A OL/11/95
Copper 250 251 253 ua/L 100 101 m 1 | 19931 EPA 6010a {04/11/95
Lead S00 4581 487 ua/L 96 o7 97 1 | 19931 EPA 6010A |04/11/95
Mercury 4 4L.132 3.785 |ugsL 103 5 99 ¢ | 19901] EPA 747D [0&/09/95
Mol 400 376 382 ug/L % 96 €5 2 | 19931| EPA GO10A JOG/11/95
Hickel 500 502 567 ug/L 100 101 101 1 | 19931 ePA 60T0A [OL/11/95
Selenium 2000 1920 1940 ug/L 96 14 97 1 | 15931| EPA GOT0A |04/11/95
Silver 56 45.59 46.5 un/t - o3 92 2 | 19931] EpA 6010A |04/11/98
Thallium 2000 1940 1950 ug/L 97 - - 98 98 1 | 19951] EPA é010a  [04/11/95
Vanadium 500 499 505 ug/L 100 101 101 1 { 19831| EPA £010A )04/11/95
Zinc 500 490 496 ug/L 9 9 by £ | 19931 EpA GD10A  [04/11/95




~OCT 19 95 11:53AM SCI .

CLIENT: Subsurface Consultants

F.8-15

. b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

DATE REPORTED: 04/13/95

JOB NUMBER: 120527
BATCHE QC REPORT
PREP BLANK
Caompound Result Reporting Units QC Method Analysis
Limit Batch Date

antimony ND 60 ug/L |19931] EPA 6010A (04/11/95
Arsenic ND 5 ug/L |19931| EPA 6010A |04/11/95
Barium ND 10 ug/L |[19931] EPA 60L0A 04/11/95
Beryllium ND 2 ug/L |[19931] EPA 6010A [04/11/95
Cadmium ND- 1 ug/L 119931 EPA 60107 04/11/95
Chromium (total) ND 10 ug/L |[19931| EPA 6010A |04/11/95
Cokalt ND 20 ug/L 19931 EPA 6010A& 04/11/95
Copper ND 10 ug/L |19931 EFA 6010A 04/11/95
Lead ‘ND 3 ug/L (19231 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Mercury ND 0.2 ug/L {12901 EPA 7470 04/09/85S
Melybdenum ND 20 ug/L 119931 EPA 601027 04/11/95
Nickel ND 20 ug/L [19931| EPA 6010A |04/11/95
Selenium ND 5 ug/L 19931 EPA 6010A G4/11/95
Silver ND 10 ug/L |19931| EPA 6010A |04/11/95
Thallium ND ) ug/L 1199331 EPA 6010A 04/11/95
Vanadium ND 10 ug/L {19931| EPA 6010A [04/11/95
Zinc ND 20 ug/L (19931 EPA 6010a 04/11/95

ND = Not Detected at or above reporting limit




P.S-15

Cb Curtis & Tormpkins, Uid,

Laboratory Login Number: 120527

OCT 19 *95 11:53aM SCI ‘

Client: Subsurface Counsaultants

Project Name: 2528 Adeline St. Report Date:s . 13 aApril 95
Broject Number: 546.001

ANALYSIS: Hydrocarbom Oil & Grease (Gravimetric) METHOD: SMWW 17:5520BF

% Matrix  Sampled Received Analyzed : Units AL Analyst QC Batch

S yater  03<APR=9S 04-APR-95 12-APR-95 ' ma/L 5 = 19974

3
i

ﬂ{* s “haeh
3.0 Pd ,.:.
: ?;ﬁﬁﬁéf*:

»

] sz%‘%ﬂf
iy f},,,,.

ND = Not Detected at or abuve Raporting Limit (RL).



OCT 19 ’I5 11:54AM SCI .

pc Batch

Client: subsurface Consultants
Project Name: 2828 Adeline St.
Project Number: 946,001

P.16-15%

Curlis & Tampkins, Lid.

Report

ANALYSIS: Hydrocarbon Qil & Greace (Gravimetric)

Laboratory Login Number: 120527
Report Date:

13 April 95

¢C Batch Number: 19974

Blank Regulta

Spike/Duplicate Results
Sample ID Recovery

88 85%
BsSD 843

Average Spike Recovery

Sample ID Result MDL Units

BLANK ND 5  mg/L

Relative Percent Difference

Method

SMWW 17:5520BF

Hethod

SMWW 17:55208F
SMWW 17:5520BF

Date Analyzed

12-APR-9%

Date Analyzed

12-APR-95
12-AFR-25

Control Limits
a0% - 120%
< 20%




OCT 19 '35 11:540M SCI . P.11-15

l b Curlis & Tompkins, Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 120527-001 DATE SAMPLED: 04/03/95
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE RECEIVED: 04/04/55
PROJECT ID: 946.001 DATE ANALYZED: 04/05/95
LOCATION: 2528 ADELINE ST. ‘ DATE REPORTED: 04/13/95
SAMPLE ID: MW-1 : BATCH NO: 198148

EPA METHOD 8240: VOLATILE ORGANICS IN WATER

COMPOUND Result Reporting
' {(ug/L) Limit (ug/L)
Chloromathane ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
Vinyl chloride ND 1q
Chloroethane ND 10
Methylene chloride ND 20
Acetone ND 20
Carbon disulfide KD 5.0
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0
1,1-Dichlorcethene Detected(4.2) 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethensa ND 5.0
Chloroform ) ‘ ND 5.0
Freon 113 ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
2-Butanone ND 10
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0
vinyl acetate _ ND 50
Bromodichloromethane ¥D 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
cis~1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
Trichloroethens ND 5.0
Dibromochloromethane : ND 5.0
1,1,2=-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
Benzene Detected{3.1) 5.0
trans-1,3-«Dichloropropene ND 5.0
Bromoform : ND 5.0
2-Hexancone WD 10
4~Methyl-2-pentanone : ND 10
1,1,2,2=-Tetrachloroethane - ¥D 5.0
Tetrachlorcethene KD 5.0
Toluene 39 5.0
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0
Ethyl benzene 13 5.0
Styrene ND 5.0
Total xylenes 75 5.0

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
SURROGATE RECOVERIES

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 113 ¢
Taluene—-dsg ' . 101 %
Bromoflucrobenzene o7 %



OCT 19 ’95 11:54AM SCI .

P.12-15
i b Curis B Tompking, Ui,

LABORATORY NUMBER: 120519-METHOD BLANK DATE ANALYZED: 04/05/95
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS : DATE REPORTED: 04/13/385
PROJECT ID: 946.001 BATCH NO: 15818

LOCATIQON: 2528 ADELINE 5T.
SAMFLE ID: MB

EPA METHOD 8240: VOLATILE ORGANICS IN WATER

COMPOUND Result Reporting
(ug/L) Limit (ug/L)
Chloromethane ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
Vinyl chloride ND 10
Chloxroethane ND 10
Methylene chloride ND 20
Acetone ND 20
Carbon disulfide ND 5.0
Trichlorefluoromethane ND 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
1,1-Dichloreoethane ND 5.0
trans~1,2-Dichloroethene foie) 5.0
cig-1,2-Dichlorocethene ND 5.0
Chloroform ND 5.0
Freon 113 ’ ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
2-Butanone ND 0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND. 5.0
carbon tetrachloride ' ND 5.0
vinyl acetate ND S0
Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
1,2~Dichloropropane ND 5.0
cis~1,3=-Dichloropropene HD 5.0
Trichloroethene ND 5.0
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
Eenzeane ND 5.0
trans-~1,3~-Pichloropropene ND 5.0
Bromoform ' ND 5.0
2-Hexanone ND 10
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorecethane ND 5.0
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0
Toluene ND 5.0
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0
Ethyl benzene ND 5.0
Styrene ND 5.0
Total xylenes ND 5.0

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit,
SURROGATE RECOVERIES

1,2-Dichloroeﬁhane-d4 123 %
Toluena-da 96 %
Bromofluorobenzene 100 %




OCT 19 *95 11:55AM SCI l £.13-15

Curcis & Tompkins, Led Cb Curtis & Tormpkins, Ltd,

8240 Laboratory Control Sample Report

1ab No: QC89Q39 1.CS Datafile: DDS523
Date Analyzed: 06-APR-95

Matrix: WATER . Operator: T™W
Batch No: 19818 435026032023

Compound Instrda Spikelmt ‘¥ Rec Limita
1,1-Dichlorocethene 45,3 50 91 % 61L-145%
Trichloroethsne 3a.7 . 50 77 % 71-120%
Benzene 40.2 50 80 % 76-127%
Toluene 43 .4 S0 87 % 76-125%
Chlorobanzene 43.8 g0 88 % 75-130%

Surrogate Recoveries

1,2-Dichlorvethane-ds4 57.8 50 116 % T5-143%
Toluene-d4da 9.7 50 99 ¥ 77-134%
Brumofluorchenzene 48.0 50 95 % 65-129%

Results within Specifications - PASS

Note: Instrument C and D surrogates based on LCS data



OCT 19 95 11:55AM SCI . ' I P.14-15
Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd Cb Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.
8240 MS/MSD Report

Matrix Sample Number: 120527-001 pDate Analyzed: 05-APR-9S
Lab No: QC89041 QC85042 Spike File: DD514
Matrix: WATER Spike Dup File: DD515

Batch No: 19818 435095218014 435095224015 435085212013 Analyst: TW

Instrdg SpikeAmt % Rec  Limits

MS RESULTS

1,1-Dichlorcethene 56 50 104 % 61-145%
Trichlorocethene 40.5 5D 81 % 71-120%
Benzene ¢2.1 50 78 % 76-127%
Toluens 81.2 80 84 % 76-125%
Chlorobenzens 44 .2 50 89 % 75-130%
Surrogate Recoveries

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 S6.2 50 112 % 75-143%
Toluene-ds 50.8 50 102 % T7-134%
Bromofluorobenzene 47.5 50 95 % 6§5-129%
MSD RESULTS _ )
1,1-Dichlorcethens 49 .3 50 290 % 61-145%
Trichlorgethena 37.5 50 75 % 71-120%
Benzane 40.3 50 75 % 76-127% *
Toluene 78 .4 50 78 % 76-1258%
Chlorohenzene . 41.8 50 84 % 75-130%
Surrogate Recoveries _
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 57.1 50 114 % 75-143%
Toluene-48 49 .8 50 100 % T7-134%
Bromofluorobenzene 50.7 50 101 % §5-129%
MATRIX RESULTS

1,l-Dichloroethene 4.19

Trichlorvethene -~ 0

Benzenas 1.08

Toluenae 39.3

Chlorobenzene 0

RED DATA

1, 1-Dichlorocettiene 13 % - < 14%
Trichloroethene 8 % < 14%
Benzene S % < 11%
Toluene 3% < 13%
Chlorobenzene & % < 13%
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. _ gb Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.
LABORATORY NUMBER: 122199 DATE SAMPLED: O 5
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE RECEIVED: 08/15/95
PROJECT ID: $46.001 DATE ANALYZED: 08718795

LOCATION: 2528 ADELINE ST. DATE REPORTED: 08/23/95
‘ BATCH NO: 22697

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Agqueous Solutions
California DOHS Method
LUFT Manual October 1989

LAB ID CLIENT ID TVH AS TVH AS

GASOLINE STODDARD SOLVENT
(ug/L) {ug/L)
122199-001 MW-2 , 83+ * %
122199~002 MW-3 : ND (50) ND (50)
METHOD BLANK N/A ND (50) ND (50)

*%* Stoddard Solvent not reported due to overlap of hydrocarbons.
* Sample chromatogram does not resemble Gasoline standard pattern.

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

RPD, % <1
RECOVERY, % 102




Curtispfy fempkipg Lid.
Client: Subsurface Consultants Analysis Method: EPR 8240 i
Project#: 946.001 Prep Method: EPA 5030
Location: 2528 Adeline St.
Field ID: MW-9- '~ Sampled: 08/15/95
Lab ID: 122199-001 Received: 08/15/95
Matrix: Water : Extracted: 08/19/95
Batch#: 22717 Rnalyzed: 08/19/95
Units: ug/L
Diln Fac: 2.5
Chloromethane ND 25
Bromomethane ND 25
Vinyl Chloride ND 25
Chloroethane KD 25
Methylene Chloride ND . 50
Acetone ND 50
Carbon Disulfide ND i3
Trichlorocfluocromethane ND 13
-1,1-Dichloroethene ‘ 260 13
1,1-Dichlorcethane 62 13
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 13
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 13
Chloroform ND ' 13
Freon 113 ND 13
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 13
2-Butanone ND 25
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 170 13
Carbon Tetrachloride ND ] 13
Vinyl Acetate ND 130
Bromodichloromethane ND 13
1,2-Dichleropropane ND 13
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 13
Trichloroethene ND 13
Pibromochloromethane ND , 13
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 13
Benzene . ND 13
trans—-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 13
Bromoform ND 13
2-Hexanone ND 13
4~Methyl-2~-Pentanone ND 25
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 13
Tetrachloroethene RD 13
Teluene KD 13
Chlorobenzene ND 13
Ethylbenzene ND 13
Styrene ND 13
m,p-Xylenes ND 13
o-Xylene ND 13
Toluene-dB8 94 88-110
Bromofluorobenzene 86 86-115
1,2-Dichleroethane-d4 107 76-114
Dibromofluoromethane 102 86-118




Curipgdampkipg. Ld.

Client Subsurface Consultants Analysis Method: EPA 8240
Project#: 946.001 Prep Method: EPA 5030
Location: 2528 Adeline st.

Field ID: MwW-3 Sampled: 08/15/95
Lab ID: 122199-002 Received: 08/15/95
Matrix: Water Extracted: 08/19/95
Batch#: 22717 Analyzed: 08/19/95
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

Chloromethane ND 10

Bromomethane ND 10

Vinyl Chloride ND 10

Chleoroethane ND 10

Methylene Chloride ND 20

Acetone ND 20

Carbon Disulfide ND 5.0
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0
1,1-bichlorocethene : 4.1 g 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane 3.3 3 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
¢cis-1,2-bichloroethene 2.9 J 5.0
Chloroform ND 5.0
Freon 113 ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
2=-Butanone ND 10

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 8.8 5.0
Carbon Tetrachloride _ ND 5.0
Vinyl Acetate ND 50

Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
¢is=1,3=-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
Trichloroethene ND 5.0
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
Benzene ND 5.0
trans-1,3~Dichloropropene ND 5.0
Bromoform ND 5.0
2-Hexanone ND 10

4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 10

1,1,2,2-Tetrachlcroethane ND 5.0
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0
Toluene ND .0
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0
Styrene ND 5.0
m,p-Xylenes ND 5.0
o-Xylene ND 5.0

Toluene—-dB 91 88-110

Bromofluorocbenzene 85 B6-115
1,2-bichlorocethane-d4 114 76-114

Dibromofluoromethane 103 _ 86-118




Lab #: 122199

‘ Curtis % Tompkins, Ltd.

BATCH QC REPORT Page 1 of 1

Client: Subsurface Consultants

Project#: 946.001
Location: 2528 Adeline St.

Analysis Method: EPA 8240

Prep Method: EPR 5030

Matrix: Water
Batch#: 22717
Unitg: ug/L
Diln Fac: 1

Prep Date: 0B/f19/95
Analysis Date: 08/19/95

MB Lab ID: QC01805

Analyte Result Reporting Limit
Chloromethane ND 10
Eromomethane ND 10
Vinyl Chloride ND 10
Chloroethane ND 10
Methylene Chloride ND 20
Acetone ND 20 .
Carbon Disulfide ND s.0
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0
 1,1-Dichlorcethens ND s.0
1,1~Dichloroethane ND 5.0
trans-1,2~-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
c¢ig=-1,2-Dichlorocethene ND 5.0
Chlorocform ND 5.0
Freon 113 ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
2—-Butanone D 10
1,1,1-Trichleoroethane ND 5.0
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5.0
Vinyl Acetate ND 50
Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
1l,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
cis~1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
Trichloroethene ND 5.0
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane ND 5.0
Benzene ND 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
Bromoform ND 5.0
Z2=Hexanone ND 5.0
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 10
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0
Toluene ND 5.0
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0
Styrene ND 5.0
m,p-Xylenes ND 5.0
o-Xylene ND 5.0
Surrogate $Rec Recovery Limits
Toluene-dg 92 88-110
Bromofluorobenzene 84 86-115
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 76-114
Dibromofluoromethane 101 86-118




‘ Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid,

Lab #: 122199 BATCH QC REPORT ‘ Page 1 of 1

Client: Subsurface Consultants Analysis Method: EPA 8240

Project#: 946.001 Prep Method: EPA 5030
Location: 2528 Adeline St.

Matrix: Water ‘ Prep Date: 08/19/95

Batch#: 22717 Analysis Dates:s 08/19/95
Units: ug/L ’

Diln Fac: 1

Lcs Lab ID: QC01804

Analyte Result Spike Added %Rec # Limits
1,1-Dichloroethene 40,12 50 80 61-145
Trichloroethene ’ 39.43 50 79 71-120
Benzene 41.58 50 83 76=127
Toluene 42.% 50 85 76=-125
Chlorcbenzene 40,87 14 82 75-130
Surrogate $Rec Limits
Toluene-ds ‘ 79 88-11¢G
Bromofluorobenzene 75 86—-115
1,2~Dichloroethane-d4 . 87 76=-114
Dibromoflucromethane 83 86-118

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Values ocutside of QC limits
Spike Recovery: 0 out of 5 cutside limits



‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

client: Subsurface Consultants Laboratory Login Number: 122199

Project Name: 2528 Adeline St. Report Date:
Project Number: 946.001

23 August 95

ANALYSIS: Hydrocarbon 0il & Grease (Gravimetric) METHOD: SMWW 17:5520BF

Matrix Sampled Recejved Analyzed Units RL Analyst QC Batch

Lab ID
12219%-001 Water 15-AUG-99 15-AUG-95 18-AUG-95 mg/L 5 R 22721
122199-002 Water 15-AUG-95 15-AUG-95 18-AUG-95 mg/L S TR 22721

ND = Not Detected at or above Reporting Limit (RL}.-




' b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

QC Batch Report

Client: Subsurface Consultantg Laboratory Login Number: 122199
Project Name: 2528 Adeline St. Report Date: 23 August 95
Project Number: 946.001

ANALYSIS: Eydrocarbon 0il & Grease (Gravimetric) QC Batch Number: 22721

Blank Results

Sample ID Result MDL Units Method Date Analyzed

Spike/Duplicate Results

Sample ID Recovery Method Date Analyzed
BS 84% SMWW 17:5520BF 1B-A0G-95
BSD 83% SMWW 17:5520BF 18-AUG-95

Control Limits
Average Spike Recovery 84% 80% - 120%
Relative Percent Difference 1.7% < 20%




CLIENT: Subsurface Consultants DATE REPORTED: 08/22/95
PROJECT ID: 246.001 '

LOCATION: 2528 Adeline St.

MATRIX: Water

Metals RAnalytical Report

Barium
. Reporting
Sample ID Lab ID Sample Receive Result Limit QC Method Analysis
Date Date (ug/L) : (ug/L} Batch Date
MW-2 122199-001{08/15/95|08/15/95 180 ' 10 22704| EPA 6010A [08/18/95
MW-3 122199-002108/15/95|08/15/95 62 10 22704 EPA 6010A (08/18/95

D



CLIENT: Subsurface Consultants
JOB NUMBRER:

¢ ®

122199

BATCH QC REPORT
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATE

C

DATE REPORTED: 08/22/95

Compound Spike BS BSD Units BS % BSD % Average RPD ac Method Analysis
Amount Result Result Recovery Recovery  Recovery Batch Date
Barium 2000 2040 2050 ug/L 102 103 103 1 | 22704 EPA &010A  [08/18/95
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CLIENT: Subsurface Consultants DATE REPORTED: 08/22/95
JOB NUMBER: 122199 ‘
BATCH QC REPORT

PREP BLANK
Compound Result Reporting Units QcC Method Analysis

Limit Batch Date

Barium ND 10 ug/L {22704| EPA 6010A |08/18/95
ND = Not Detected at or above reporting limit




CLIENT: Subsurface Consultants

®

C

DATE REPORTED: 08/22/95

JOB NUMBER: 122199
BATCH QC REPORT
SAMPLE DUPLICATE
Compound Sample Sample Duplicate Units ac Method 'Analysis
Result Result Batch Date
Barium 122199-001 181 179 ug/L 22704 EPA 6O01DA DB/1B/95
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CLIENT: Subsurface Consultants DATE REPORTED: 08/22/95
JOB NUMBER: 122199 .
BATCH QC REPORT
SAMPLE SPIEKE
Compound Spike Sample Sampl e Spike Units Percent QC Method Analysis
Amount Result Result Rec. Batch Date
Barium 2000(12219¢-001 181 1920 ug/L 88 22704 EPA 60104 08/18/95




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Page 1 of 1

Project#: 946.001
Location: 2528 Adeline St.

Client: Subsurface Consultants

Analysis Method: CA LUFT (EPA 8015M)

Prep Method:

LUFT

Sample # Client ID Batch # Sampled Extracted  Analyzed Moisture
122199-001 Mw-2 22671 08/15/95 08/16/95 08/21/55
122199-002 MW-3 22671 08/15/95 08/16/95  08/21/95
Analyte Units 122199-001 122199-002

Diln Fac: 1 1

Diesel Range ug/L <50 <50

Motor ©il Range ug/L <1300 <1300

Surregate

Hexacosane $REC 100 29




Lab #: 122199

‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BATCH QC REPORT ’ Page 1 of 1

Client: Subsurface Consultants

Project#: 946.001

Location: 2528 Adeline St.

Analysis Method: CA LUFT (EPA 8015M)
Prep Method: 3520

Matrix: Water
Batch#: 22671
Units: ug/L
Diln Fac: 1

Prep Date: 08/16/95
Bnalysis Date: 08/19/9s5

MB Lab ID: QC01613

Analyte Result

Diesel Range <50

Motor 0Oil Range <1300

Surrogate %Rec Recovery Limits
Hexacosane 101 60-140




Lab #: 122199

‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BATCH QC REPORT

Page 1 of 1

Client:
Project#:
Location:

Subsurface Consultants
946.001
2528 Adeline St.

Analysis Method:
Prep Method:

CA LUFT (EPA 8015M)
3520

Matrix: Water Prep Date: 08/16/95

Batch#: 22671 ‘Analysis Date: 08/18/95

Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

BS Lab ID: QC0l6l4

Analyte Spike Added BS $Rec # Limits
Diesel Range 2565 2104 82 60-140
Surrogate %Rec Limits

Hexacosane 102 60-140
BSD Lab ID: QCOlGiS

Analyte Spike Added  BSD %Rec # Limits RPD # Limit
Diesel Range 2565 2178 8% 60-140 3 <35
Surrogate %Rec Limits

Hexacosgsane 100 60-140

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk

* Values outside of QC limits
RPD: O cut of 1 outside limits

Spike Recovery: 0 out of 2 outside limits
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